



JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

JUVENILE INTAKE AND ASSESSMENT CENTER 2121 KAEN ROAD | OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of a Contract with Maple Star Oregon, Inc. for the **Emergency Shelter Care Services**

Purpose/Outcome	Approval of a contract with Maple Star Oregon, Inc., to provide emergency shelter care services to the County.
Dollar Amount	Contract total value of \$290,300.00 and is a budgeted expense.
and Fiscal Impact	
Funding Source	260-7707-00-431590
Duration	Contract signing until December 31, 2025
Previous Board	N/A, Program is replacing expired Emergency Shelter Care
Action/Review	Contracts.
Strategic Plan	1. Provide intervention, accountability, compliance monitoring,
Alignment	and support services to youth referred to the Department so they can understand the impact of their actions, repair harm, successfully complete supervision, and stop committing offenses. Ensure each youth receives the appropriate level of supervision and support to achieve this outcome. 2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
Counsel Review	12/16/2020, AN
Procurement	Was the item processed through Procurement? Yes
Review	
Contact Person	Ed Jones, Administrative Services Manager, 503-650-3169
Contract No.	3311

Background:

The mission of the Clackamas County Juvenile Department is to provide prevention, intervention and juvenile justice services to youth and families so they can experience positive change, repair harm to victims, and become contributing members of our community.

CCJD supports a system of early intervention and intervention that addresses a youth's risk factors and supports success for that youth by identifying and building upon their strengths, competencies, and natural supports to prevent further system involvement.

Youth will be assisted in creating greater connections within their community. Youth are to be served in the most developmentally appropriate, least restrictive, and most cost-effective level of intervention. Key strategies used are validated risk assessment screening tools, accurate service matching, and restorative justice practices.

The overall goal of Emergency Shelter Care is to divert youth from detention beds when they can be safely placed in this temporary residential setting while safety planning and communication transpires with family members and providers.

Procurement Process:

This project was advertised in accordance with ORS and LCRB Rules on May 19, 2020. Proposals were opened on June 17, 2020. The County received two (2) Proposals: Maple Star Oregon, Inc and Boys and Girls Aid Society of Oregon. An evaluation committee of four Juvenile personnel scored all proposals and confirmed their capability of performance. Both vendors were chosen and awarded the contract to provide service through December 31, 2025.

Recommendation:

Sincerely,

Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and execute the contract with Maple Star Oregon, Inc., for the Emergency Shelter Care Services Project.

Unation & M. Aldrew

Christina McMahan

Placed on the BCC Agenda by Procurement and Contract Services